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Date:  _______________

Motion to quash information
Now comes Randall D. Kelton, hereinafter referred to as “defendant,” and moves the court to quash the instant information for cause shown:
arrest warrant not based on any fact 

The criminal complaint in the instant cause is insufficient on its face as it alleges no facts in support of a simple allegation.  The information was issued by Craig Caldwell, one of the very public officials defendant had just made criminal dispersions against to the grand jury.  The finding of probable cause was made on no facts of any kind by Judge Craig Fletcher, the very judge against whom defendant had defendant had made criminal dispersions against.  The warrant was issued by the clerk of the court who, unlike a district clerk, lacks authority to issue a warrant.  

statement of facts
Defendant is a radio talk show host out of Austin, Texas.  Defendant does a show about due process and abuses by public officials.  As a consequence, Defendant gets a great number of calls from people all over the country about corrupt public officials.  In the instant cause, the call came from a personal acquaintance, Robert Fox.  Defendant has been looking into the actions of the courts in Cherokee County and following the outrageous treatment of Mr. Fox.  Having come to knowledge that crimes have been committed by officials in Cherokee County, it was the duty of defendant to bring the allegations to the knowledge of the grand jury.  Therefore, on the 23 day of March, 2009, defendant delivered to the grand jury a number of criminal complaints against public officials.  

In the instant cause, it was necessary to go directly to the grand jury as, Elmer Beckworth, the district attorney for Cherokee County had been presented with criminal complaints against Judge Craig Fletcher, County Attorney Craig Caldwell and others by Robert Fox back in November of 2008.  Beckworth acted in clear and direct violation of Article 2.03(a) Texas Code of Criminal Procedure and refused to present the complaints to the grand jury.  Beckworth’s failure to perform a ministerial duty rendered him subject to criminal prosecution for some 55 counts of felony violation of Section 37.10 and 38.05 Texas Penal Code, therefore, it would have been inappropriate to give more of the same to Beckworth.  In order to avoid the creation more of the same type of complaints, petitioner went directly to the grand jury.  

In as much as defendant is a citizen of the State of Texas and endowed with the right to do pretty much anything defendant is not specifically forbidden to do by statutory or common law, and in as much as nothing in law restricts defendant from talking to the grand jury foreman when he is sitting on the toilet, eating breakfast, or doing anything else other than sitting in a grand jury hearing in quorum, defendant may send notice to the grand jury foreman and all grand jury members that defendant has reason to believe crimes have been committed.  Article 20.09 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure specifically address this when it directs the grand jury to investigate into all criminal accusations that come to their knowledge by way of the prosecuting attorney “or any other credible person.”   For the record, defendant, as a matter of law, is a credible person.  

Defendant, in the instant circumstance, exercised his right to communicate with other citizens.  As the documents were not signed or verified, they were not sufficient under law to be considered criminal affidavits.  The statement of probable cause was, likewise, not signed or verified.  This was not intended as official notice, but rather, simply as fair warning that there was reason to believe the named officials were acting inappropriately.  This fit with defendant’s right as stipulated by Article 20.09 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  
  The very same day defendant made notice to the grand jury, Joe Evans, investigator for the district attorney’s office, accused defendant, a journalist, of investigating crimes.  Nothing in the complaint alleged that defendant was paid for his activity, neither was there any evidence that defendant held himself out as anything other than a journalist.  Defendant had even asked County Attorney Craig Caldwell to appear on defendant’s radio program.  
allegation falsely made with evil mind and bad purpose

Complainant in the instant cause, made an allegation without stating facts.  Based on no facts, complainant accused defendant of a crime.  It is the assertion of defendant that the complaint presented  by Joe Evans to the Cherokee County Attorney amounted to making a false statement of material fact under oath, in violation of Section 37.02 Texas Penal Code, with an evil mind and toward the bad purpose of obstructing justice, in violation of Section 36.05 Texas Penal Code, in order to interfere with a witness by preventing defendant from testifying as a witness to criminal allegations against the Cherokee County Attorney, Craig Caldwell, Cherokee County Judge, Craig Fletcher, et el in order to shield fellow public officials from prosecution in violation of Section 38.05 Texas Penal Code.   

Caldwell lacked standing to prepare information


Cherokee County Attorney, Craig Caldwell, was well aware that defendant had made criminal dispersions against Caldwell when Caldwell prepared the criminal allegation against defendant.  Caldwell had a duty to recuse himself and recusal would have been a very good idea as it would have kept Caldwell from making a poor judgment.  Had Caldwell been  a neutral arbitrator and had Caldwell been acting in accordance with Article 2.01 and 2.03(b) Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, discretion would have protected Caldwell from the error which now glares before the court in the form of an information that is insufficient on it’s face.  

Fletcher issued warrant based on no probable cause

The Honorable Judge Craig Fletcher, found probable cause based on the statement by Evans and the information presented by Caldwell, even though the allegation stated no facts in support of the allegation.  Judge Fletcher, like Caldwell, would have been well advised to recuse himself as defendant had notified Judge Fletcher, in open court, on the 23 day of March, 2009, that defendant had presented dispersions against Judge Fletcher.  Had Judge Fletcher recused himself, he may have avoided the untenable situation that now exists where Judge Fletcher would not be implicated in acts intended to obstruct justice and shield himself from prosecution.    
Prayer
Petitioner moves the court dismiss the allegation against defendant in the instant cause and 
Respectfully submitted




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of above and foregoing has been hand delivered to the Counsel for the State herein, on this the ____day of ___, 2008, in accordance with the rules governing same.

_____________________

Robert James Fox

State of texas





VS





Randall D. Kelton
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IN THE County COURT at law





Cherokee COUNTY, TEXAS





VERIFICATION


I, Robert James Fox, do swear and affirm that all statements made herein are true and accurate, in all respects.


SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, __________________, on the ______ day of _________, 2008, which witnesses my hand and seal of office.


_________________________________
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______________________


Randall D. Kelton
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Boyd, TX 76023
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